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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 
PLANNING BOARD 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 
 

PROJECT NAME:  CBD 420, LLC-RETAIL CANNABIS DISPENSARY SITE PLAN /SPECIAL USE 
PROJECT NO.:   24-32 
PROJECT LOCATION:  142 ROUTE 17K 

SECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT 63.1 
REVIEW DATE:  28 OCTOBER 2024  
MEETING DATE:  7 NOVEMBER 2024 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE:       JOSEPH M. SAFFIOTI, ESQ.                                                         
 

1. The project is before the Board for an amended site plan/special use under Zoning Section 185-
48.9 Cannabis Related Uses.  

 
2. Section 185-48.9C contains the following additional requirements: 

• Provision of sufficient lighting during and after hours of operation 

• Provisions of adequate facilities and personnel for disposal of trash and other debris 

• Provisions for continuing maintenance of the exterior of buildings and grounds including 

landscaping signs and policing of litter. 

• Sales product and paraphilia items related to the preparation or consumption of the 

product shall not be visible off site or from a public right of way.  

• Outside use of sound reproduction devices including, but not limited to loud speakers 

and amplifiers on the premises will be prohibited. 

 
3. The existing site has insufficient side yard 20.2 feet existing where 50 feet is required and both 

side yards 49.6 existing where 100 feet is required. 
 

4. Zoning compliance regarding Section 18518 (4) (C).  For all new development projects, the first 
35 feet of front yard properties fronting on 17K from the City of Newburgh west Town of 
Montgomery shall be landscaped.  Private service or marginal roads (except for access drives), 
parking of vehicles shall not be permitted in these landscaped areas.  The 35-foot dimension 
should be expanded to 45 feet for all properties on 17K within 300 feet of the intersections of 
centerlines of intersecting streets. 
 

5. Adjoiners Notices must be circulated. 
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6. Notification to the NYSDOT should be undertaken.  Project is a Type II Action under SEQRA, so 
no SEQRA coordination to DOT will occur.       
 

7. Orange County Planning referral is required. 
 

8. Code compliance comments regarding existing and/or proposed signage should be received. 
 

9. The site plan identifies cargo containers on the site.  Section 185-15.1 regulates cargo container 
use for storage. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 
 

 
Patrick J. Hines       Michael W. Weeks, P.E. 
Principal       Principal 
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